

2. What was the total cost in each instance of providing the training in question to the individual in question?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/51.

No. 54—*Mr. Cossitt*

1. With reference to the answer to Question No. 46 of the Second Session of the 29th Parliament, which states in part that a total of \$1,710,761 was allocated under the Local Initiatives Programme for 1972-73 in the constituency of Langelier, Quebec (a) what are the names of all projects involved along with their addresses and the names and addresses of those signing the applications (b) in each case what is a detailed description of the actual project, specifically including the functions performed under the project?

2. What are the names and addresses of all persons or organizations who recommended each project in any manner whatsoever to the Department?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/54.

No. 55—*Mr. Cossitt*

1. With reference to the answer to Question No. 46 of the Second Session of the 29th Parliament, which states in part that a total of \$689,437 was allocated under the Local Initiatives Programme for 1972-73 in the constituency of Hochelaga, Montreal, Quebec (a) what are the names of all projects involved along with their addresses and the names and addresses of those signing the applications (b) in each case what is a detailed description of the actual project, specifically including the functions performed under the project?

2. What are the names and addresses of all persons or organizations who recommended each project in any manner whatsoever to the Department?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/55.

No. 256—*Mr. Reid*

With respect to Question Nos. 20, 21, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60 and 61, what were the estimated rates of unemployment and the number of welfare recipients in each constituency?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/256.

No. 284—*Mr. McKinnon*

For the past eight years, by province, how much in direct subsidies was paid to the fishing industry (a) to fishing boats (b) to fish packing and/or processing plants?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/284.

No. 325—*Mr. Paproski*

1. What are the (a) present salary ranges (b) official duties assigned to each of the following Section Heads in the Personnel Planning and Development Division of the Department of External Affairs (i) Director (ii) Classification (iii) Manpower Planning and Forecasting (iv) Personnel Planning Groups (v) Personnel Data Bank Group (vi) Language Requirements Unit (vii) Training and Development (viii) F.S. Orientation (ix) Non F.S. Officer Groups and pre-posting (x) Language Training Officers (xi) Administration and Financial Control?

2. (a) What was the actual written output produced by each of the above sections from August 1, 1973 to August 1, 1974 (b) how many of these publications (per section) were used by (i) that division (ii) other departmental divisions (iii) the public?

3. (a) What was the overall budget for the Personnel Planning and Development Division of the Department of External Affairs for the fiscal year 1973 (b) what percentage of this budget was used to pay salaries for this division?

4. (a) How many persons are presently employed by each section of the Personnel Planning and Development Division of the Department of External Affairs (b) how many persons (per section) were actually involved in the production of the written output for that section (c) what is the present salary range for persons employed by these sections?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/325.

No. 354—*Mr. Broadbent*

1. For the years 1972-73 and 1973-74, what amounts were expended by the Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce (a) by programme (b) by province?

2. By province, during each of the past five fiscal years, what were Canadian International Development Agency (a) contract expenditures (b) consulting services (c) expenditures on materials and supplies made by the Department of Supply and Services?

3. What were Department of Supply and Services expenditures during each of the past five fiscal years (a) by province (b) abroad?

4. By province, what has been the distribution of Department of Supply and Services contracts during each of the past five fiscal years?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/354.

No. 396—*Mr. MacKay*

1. From the 1968 fiscal year to date (a) how many consultants were hired (b) what were the terms of reference and time length of the work assignment (c) what was the amount paid to each (d) what was the name of each for the Treasury Board?

2. What are the names, positions, number and salaries of public servants for the Treasury Board that held a position similar to that of the outside consultant hired by the government?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/396.

No. 413—*Mr. Rodriguez*

What were the names of recipients of grants or loans under the Programme for Export Market Development (PEMD) in the fiscal year 1973-74, and what were the amounts paid out in each case?—Sessional Paper No. 301-2/413.

No. 555—*Mr. Symes*

1. What was the total amount of money spent in each of the fiscal years 1972-73 and 1973-74 by the Department of Public Works on contracts to outside persons and organizations for research, development and other consulting services?